

**FILED**

**MAR 04 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**NO. 290221**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**RESPONDENT,**

**v.**

**PAUL RODRIGUEZ,**

**APPELLANT.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**D. ANGUS LEE  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**



**By: Edward A. Owens, WSBA #29387  
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37  
EPHRATA WA 98823  
(509)754-2011**

**FILED**

**MAR 04 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

**NO. 290221**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**RESPONDENT,**

**v.**

**PAUL RODRIGUEZ,**

**APPELLANT.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**D. ANGUS LEE  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**



**By: Edward A. Owens, WSBA #29387  
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37  
EPHRATA WA 98823  
(509)754-2011**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i-ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii-iv
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	1
II. RELIEF REQUESTED .....	1
III. ISSUES .....	1
A. Whether there was sufficient evidence to prove all the elements of the crime of attempting to elude a police vehicle as required by RCW 46.61.024(1) .....	1
B. Whether there as impermissible witness testimony regarding opinion allowed by the court that the defendant was attempting to elude the police vehicle. ....	1
C. Whether there as sufficient evidence to find the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of possession of a firearm in the first degree. ....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
V. ARGUMENT .....	6-18
A. THE STATE PROVED ALL THE NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF ATTEMPTING TO ELUDE A POLICE VEHICLE AS REQUIRED BY RCW 46.61.024(1). ....	6-10
B. THERE WAS NOT IMPERMISSIBLE WITNESS TESTIMONY REGARDING AN OFFICER'S OPINION REFERENCE THE DEFENDANT'S ACTIONS. ....	10-14
C. THE STATE'S EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO UPHOLD A CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST DEGREE. ....	14-18
VI. CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....	11
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985) .....	13
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	11
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....	7, 15
<i>State v. Couet</i> , 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967) .....	17
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	16
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....	11
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) .....	6, 15
<i>State v. Drum</i> , 168 Wn.2d 23, 225 P.3d 237 (2010) .....	7, 15
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009) .....	6, 15
<i>State v. Farr-Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999) .....	11, 14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 607, 674 P.2d 145 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 169 Wn.2d 437, 237 P.3d 282 (2010) .....	6, 15
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

STATE CASES (continued)

*State v. Portee*, 25 Wn.2d 246, 170 P.2d 326 (1946) ..... 17

*State v. Thomas*, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) ..... 17

*State v. Wentz*, 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003) ..... 6, 15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 701 ..... 11

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b) ..... 16

RCW 46.61.024(1) ..... 1, 6

WPIC 94.02 ..... 7

WPIC 133.02 ..... 15
